

No. 21-1168

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT MALLORY,

Petitioner,

v.

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY CO.,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Pennsylvania Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR STEPHEN E. SACHS
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
NEITHER PARTY**

STEPHEN E. SACHS
Counsel of Record
Harvard Law School
1545 Massachusetts Ave.
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 495-5009
ssachs@law.harvard.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Consent to jurisdiction under a registra- tion statute is effective under <i>Pennsylva-</i> <i>nia Fire</i> and the Court’s recent precedents	7
II. As an original matter, <i>Pennsylvania Fire</i> was correctly decided	12
III. The continuing validity of Pennsylvania’s registration requirement is a matter of dormant commerce, not due process	22
IV. The Court should vacate the judgment and leave the dormant commerce issues for remand	29
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Adam v. Saenger</i> , 303 U.S. 59 (1938)	21
<i>Aybar v. Aybar</i> , 37 N.Y.3d 274 (2021).....	17
<i>Bagdon v. Phila. & Reading Coal & Iron Co.</i> , 217 N.Y. 432 (1916).....	17
<i>Bank of Augusta v. Earle</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 519 (1839)	4, 14, 15
<i>Bank of the U.S. v. Deveaux</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 61 (1809).....	15
<i>Belcher v. Chambers</i> , 53 Cal. 635 (1879).....	27
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017)	8
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	20
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	8, 21
<i>Burnham v. Super. Ct.</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990)	9

<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997)	30
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1990)	20
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	27
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	31
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	3, 8, 10, 11, 25
<i>D’Arcy v. Ketchum</i> , 52 U.S. (11 How.) 165 (1851)	13
<i>Davis v. Farmers Coop. Equity Co.</i> , 262 U.S. 312 (1923)	5, 23, 24
<i>Denver & Rio Grande W. R.R. Co. v. Terte</i> , 284 U.S. 284 (1932)	5, 24
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	21
<i>Eli Lilly & Co. v. Sav-On-Drugs, Inc.</i> , 366 U.S. 276 (1961)	31
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	30

<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	8
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ir. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	8, 21
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Int'l Harvester Co. of Am. v. Kentucky</i> , 234 U.S. 579 (1914)	5, 23
<i>Int'l Milling Co. v. Columbia Transp. Co.</i> , 292 U.S. 511 (1934)	24
<i>Int'l Textbook Co. v. Pigg</i> , 217 U.S. 91 (1910)	5, 23
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011)	8, 25
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	9
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	19
<i>Lafayette Ins. Co. v. French</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 404 (1856)	4, 15, 16, 22
<i>Louisville & Nashville R.R. Co. v. Chatters</i> , 279 U.S. 320 (1929)	18

<i>Milliken v. Meyer</i> , 311 U.S. 457 (1940)	7
<i>New Eng. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Woodworth</i> , 111 U.S. 138 (1884)	20
<i>Old Wayne Mut. Life Ass'n v. McDonough</i> , 204 U.S. 8 (1907)	4, 16, 17
<i>Pa. Fire Ins. Co. of Phila. v. Gold Issue Mining & Milling Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 93 (1917).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 168 (1869)	4, 15
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1878)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	5, 25
<i>Rishmiller v. Denver & R.G.R. Co.</i> , 134 Minn. 261 (1916)	17, 18
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Arizona ex rel. Sullivan</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945)	28
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Denton</i> , 146 U.S. 202 (1892)	20
<i>Scott v. McNeal</i> , 154 U.S. 34 (1894)	19

<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	8, 9, 28
<i>Simon v. S. Ry. Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 115 (1915)	16
<i>Smolik v. Phila. & Reading Coal & Iron Co.</i> , 222 F. 148 (SDNY 1915)	17, 18
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)	6, 28
<i>St. Clair v. Cox</i> , 106 U.S. 350 (1882)	16
<i>Tauza v. Susquehanna Coal Co.</i> , 220 N.Y. 259 (1917)	4, 17, 25
<i>United States v. Se. Underwriters Ass'n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944)	4
<i>W. & S. Life Ins. Co. v. Bd. of Equalization</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981)	23
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014)	25
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	30
<i>Willson v. Black Bird Creek Marsh Co.</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 245 (1829)	30

<i>York v. Texas</i> , 137 U.S. 15 (1890)	19
--	----

Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	1, 30
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 1	30
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2, cl. 1.....	1, 2, 15
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	2, 3
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5.....	27

Other Authorities

Born, <i>Reflections on Judicial Jurisdiction in International Cases</i> , 17 Ga. J. Int'l & Comp. L. 1 (1987).....	28
Cohen, <i>Transcendental Nonsense and the Functional Approach</i> , 35 Colum. L. Rev. 809 (1935)	23
Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Judgments in Civil or Commercial Matters (July 2, 2019), Hague Conference on Private International Law, https://bit.ly/3Ir5P4j	29
H.R. 3737, 116th Cong. (2019)	21, 22

Keasbey, <i>Jurisdiction over Foreign Corporations</i> , 12 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1898).....	17
John F. Preis, <i>The Dormant Commerce Clause as a Limit on Personal Jurisdiction</i> , 102 Iowa L. Rev. 121 (2016).....	26
Restatement (First) of Judgments § 13 (Am. L. Inst. 1942).....	28
Restatement (Fourth) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 422 (Am. L. Inst. 2018)	14
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States pt. IV (Am. L. Inst. 1987)	14
Sachs, <i>Full Faith and Credit in the Early Congress</i> , 95 Va. L. Rev. 1201 (2009)	30
Sachs, <i>Originalism and Personal Jurisdiction: Some Hard Questions</i> , Volokh Conspiracy (Dec. 9, 2020), https://bit.ly/3qNrtXq	14
Sachs, <i>Pennoyer Was Right</i> , 95 Tex. L. Rev. 1249 (2017)	4, 13, 27
Sachs, <i>The Unlimited Jurisdiction of the Federal Courts</i> , 106 Va. L. Rev. 1703 (2020)..	4, 13
Status Table, Hague Conference on Private International Law, https://bit.ly/3RcBNp7	29

Williams, *Preemption: First Principles*, 103 *Nw.*
U. L. Rev. 323 (2009)..... 26
